
 
 

 
 

C O U N C I L  
 

All Members of the Council are 
HEREBY SUMMONED 

to attend a meeting of the Council 
to be held on: 

 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Hackney Town Hall,  
Mare Street, E8 1EA 

 
The live stream can be viewed here: 

 https://youtu.be/AnWGE00u1So 
 

Backup link: https://youtu.be/p0ii-TOSU38 
 

 
  

 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
21 February 2023 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Natalie Williams 
Senior Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

 

https://youtu.be/AnWGE00u1So
https://youtu.be/p0ii-TOSU38
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

MEETING OF COUNCIL 
WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2023 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Speaker's Announcements   
 
3 Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are invited to consider the guidance which accompanies this 
agenda and make declarations as appropriate. 

 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting :Enclosed (Pages 15 - 48) 
 

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 
 
5 Questions from Members of the Public   
 

The deadline for questions from members of the public is 12 noon, four clear 
working days before the meeting (Wednesday, 22 February). If you wish to 
submit a question you can do so by emailing governance@hackney.gov.uk 
or via the Council’s website.  

  
A supplementary agenda setting out any public questions received after the 
publication of the main agenda will be circulated shortly after this deadline.  

 
6 Questions from Members of the Council   
 
6.1      From Cllr Binnie-Lubbock to the Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Delivery, Inclusive Economy & Regeneration  
  

London World reported a net-loss of 431 Hackney council homes in the last 
10-years - can you commit to demolition as a last resort as per guidance and 
where retrofit/refurbishment is not possible, council homes should be replaced 
and built to high enough standards to reach Hackney's net zero targets? 

  
6.2      From 
[...]
ving 
in the UK, what representations has the Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Windrush made to the Home Secretary regarding comments she has 
made about Wendy Williams' recommendations in the Lessons Learned 
Review? 

 
6.8      From Cllr Adams to the  Cabinet Member for Families, Parks and Leisure 
 

In Hoxton East and Shoreditch we have been closely following the progress of 
improvement works at Shoreditch Park since works began last spring. Can 
the lead member for Families, Parks and Leisure provide an update on how 
community-led designs have been built into the park and confirm when we will 
see it fully open up to the public? 

  
6.9      From Cllr Pallis to the Cabinet Advisor for Private Rented Sector and Housing 

Affordability 
 

Can the Mayoral Advisor provide an update on the impact of the licensing 
scheme in Cazenove ward? 



 
 

  
6.10   From Cllr Sizer Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social Care, Voluntary 

Sector and Culture 
 

What plans are there to develop the support available for sufferers of ME or 
Chronic Fatigue Syndrome within the Borough? 

 
7 Elected Mayor's Statement   

 
8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report – Report of the Mayor : Enclosed 

(Pages 49 - 354) 
 
9 Amendment to the Mayor’s Scheme of Delegation – Report of the Mayor : 

Enclosed   (Pages 355 - 368) 
 
10 Draft Calendar of Council Meetings 2023/24 – Report of the Director of 

Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services: Enclosed  (Pages 369 - 384) 
 
11 Motions 
 
11a  Supporting the Transgender Community (Joint Labour and Green Group 

Motion) 
 
This Council believes in equity of opportunity and that human rights are the bedrock 
of our society. Trans women are women. Trans men are men. Non-binary people are 
non-binary. We believe in the dignity of all people, and their right to respect and 
equity of opportunity. We value the strength that comes with difference and the 
positive contribution diversity brings to our community. Our aspiration is for
[...]
lebrating the work of Proud Hackney, the 
Council’s LGBTQIA+ staff network. 

• To request that the Mayor agrees to publicly acknowledge International Trans 
Day of Visibility (March 31st).  

• To encourage council staff and councillors to consider important gestures that 
make it clear transgender and non-binary people are welcome.  

• To consider the particular needs of transgender and non-binary people who 
are at high risk of facing homelessness when implementing the Council’s 
existing homelessness and rough sleeping strategy.  



 
 

• To work with partner organisations to ensure transgender and non-binary 
people are not discriminated against whilst accessing homelessness services.  

• To ask the London Borough of Hackney Health in Hackney Commission to 
consider the barriers which transgender and non-binary people face when 
accessing medical care and to find ways of reducing them.  

• To review with a view to improving signposting to support services for 
transgender and non-binary people within Council communications. 

• To ask the Chief Executive to ensure all staff are supported in bringing their 
authentic selves to the workplace, and to consider working towards publishing 
a statement and commitments akin to that published by Homerton University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and Barts Health NHS Trust. 

 
Proposer: Cllr Clare Potter 
Seconder: Cllr Zoë Garbett 
  
11b  Solidarity With Striking Workers (Green Group Motion) 
  
This Council notes: 

• The UK is facing a wave of industrial action in the wake of rising prices, a 
cost-of-living crisis and paltry pay offers 

• That in December, the Royal College of Nurses took the unprecedented step 
of holding a national strike on the 15th and 20th December 2022, and 
announced strikes on the 18th and 19th of January 2023 alongside other 
healthcare workers including ambulance workers who are striking in January 

• The National Union of Rail, Maritime and Transport Workers took part in 
strikes 
[...]
ve action is a necessary tool to rebalance power away from the few to 
the many, in the workplace and in communities 

 
This Council resolves to: 

• Promote trade, community and renters union membership to Hackney’s 
residents 

• To work collaboratively with the unions representing the Council’s workers 
• To ask Hackney residents to support striking workers in whatever way they 

can 
• Ensure that wherever possible, agency workers for Hackney Council are not 

penalised for taking part in strikes, despite lacking the same legal protections 
as the employees they work alongside  

• Support the attendance of Hackney’s two MPs, Diane Abbott and Meg Hillier, 
and councillors, and our Assembly Members at picket lines in solidarity with 
striking workers 

• Write to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy in 
opposition to anti-trade union laws, including but not limited to arbitrary 
thresholds in strike ballots, mandatory balloting of every pay offer, additional 
cooling off periods, the banning of online ballots and the use of strikebreaking 
agency workers.  

• Write to the Secretary of State for Transport in opposition to the Transport 
Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Bill which would infringe on the rights of 
transport workers to withdraw labour to fight for fairer pay and conditions, and 
oppose any future legislation for other sectors 

• Write to the Secretary of State for Justice in opposition to the proposed British 
Bill of Rights, that threatens the right of workers to organise collective action. 

             
Proposer: Cllr Alasair Binnie-Lubbock 
Seconder: Cllr Zoë Garbett 
  
11c Hackney: A Borough of Sanctuary (Labour Group Motion) 
  
This Council notes: 

• That the Coalition and successive Conservative governments’ “Hostile 
Environment” policies deliberately make life hard for refugees, asylum 
seekers and for those who cannot prove their right to remain in the UK. 

• During the Windrush 75th anniversary year, 
[...]


• Work with local businesses and community partners to further tackle the 
digital divide, provide affordable access to online services and look at ways to 
donate IT devices locally to those in need, rather than scrapping them. 

 
Proposer: Cllr Claudia Turbet-Delof 
Seconder: Cllr Midnight Ross 
 
11d Working Towards Becoming a Fertility Friendly Borough (Labour Group 

Motion)  
 
This Council notes:  

• That infertility is defined by the World Health Organisation as a disease of the 
reproductive system.  

• In the UK, it’s estimated approximately 1 in 6 heterosexual couples will 
struggle to conceive, or 3.5 million people per year. However, this number 
does not include same-sex couples, single or trans people who must also be 
afforded the right to try for a family.  

• Although often seen as a women’s health issue, the reality is that both men 
and women are just as likely to face fertility problems. Data from the fertility 
regulator, the Human Fertilisation and Embryology Authority, shows that male 
infertility is the most common reason for a couple to start treatment. 

• We welcome the sector leading work of NHS North East London in consulting 
on and then committing to more equitable access to treatment for all who 
need it. As a borough we stand on a long history of campaigning around NHS 
provision and believe all who face fertility issues must be treated with the 
same dignity.  

• There is no legal right to time off for fertility treatment. But, if a woman is 
refused leave, it could be regarded as unlawful sexual discrimination. It can 
be ruled that a failure to accommodate conditions specific to women are 
unlawful.  

• The Trade Union Congress (TUC) has asked the Equal Opportunities 
Commission to recommend leave for fertility treatment in their equality law 
reform submission.  

  
This Council: 

• Welcomes the sector leading work of NHS North East London in consulting on 
and then committing to more equitable access to treatment for 
[...]
st not take part in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have 
been granted a dispensation.  
 
Disclosure of Other Interests 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which directly relates to your 
financial interest or well-being or a financial interest or well-being of a relative or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



London Borough of Hackney
Full Council Meeting
Municipal Year 2022/23
Date of Meeting: Wednesday, 25 January 2023

Councillors in
Attendance:

Mayor Philip Glanville - Mayor of London Borough of Hackney
Cllr Humaira Garasia -  Speaker of London Borough of Hackney

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Grace Adebayo, Cllr Frank Baffour, Cllr
Pollly Billington, Cllr Alastair Binnie-Lubbock, Deputy Mayor
Anntoinette Bramble, Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Mete Coban,
Cllr Sophie Conway, Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Sade Etti,
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas, Cllr Zoë Garbett,
Cllr Eluzer Goldberg, Cllr Margaret Gordon,
Cllr Ben Hayhurst (part), Cllr Clare Joseph,
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Shaul Krautwirt (part),
Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott, Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Hershy Lisser (part),
Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr Anna Lynch, Cllr Clayeon McKenzie,
Cllr Sem Moema, Cllr Jon Narcross, Deputy Mayor
Guy Nicholson, Cllr Joseph Ogundemuren, Cllr M Can Ozsen,
Cllr Benzion Papier (part), Cllr Sharon Patrick, Cllr Clare  Potter
(part), Cllr Fliss Premru (part), Cllr Steve Race, Cllr Ian Rathbone,
Cllr Midnight Ross (part), Cllr Caroline Selman, Cllr Anya Sizer,
Cllr Gilbert Smyth, Cllr Simche Steinberger (part),
Cllr Sheila Suso-Runge, Cllr Joe Walker (part), Cllr Jessica Webb,
Cllr Carole Williams, Cllr Caroline Woodley, Cllr Penny Wrout and
Cllr Sarah Young

Absent: Councillors Adejare, Goldberg, Gordon, Maxwell, Oguzkanli,
Pallis, Sadek, Samatar, Troughton and Turbot-Delof.

Officer Contact: Natalie Williams, Senior Governance Officer
governance@hackney.gov.uk

Live stream link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dHqjccwH0s4

Councillor Humaira Garasia [Deputy Speaker] in the Chair

The Speaker welcomed all who were in attendance online and in person.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dHqjccwH0s4


1 Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adejare, Goldberg,
Gordon, Maxwell, Oguzkanli, Pallis, Sadek, Samatar, Troughton and
Turbot-Delof.

1.2 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Billington, Desmond,
Premru and Walker.

1.3 It was noted that Councillor Troughton had joined the meeting remotely.

2 Speaker’s Announcements

2.1 In commemoration of Holocaust Memorial Day on 27 January, the Speaker
informed the Chamber that she had attended the London Assembly’s
Holocaust Memorial Day ceremony at City Hall on 23 January. The Council's
ceremony would be held at the Town Hall on Friday, 27 January. The Speaker
invited those who were able to stand and join her in observing a minute’s
silence to remember the victims of the world’s genocides.

2.2 The Speaker informed the chamber of recent civic and forthcoming
engagements and events as follows:

● Citizenship ceremonies
● Hackney Christmas lights switch on
● Hackney Civic Carol Services
● Greenhouse GP Christmas Fair
● Panto at The Mildmay Club
● Junior Citizenship scheme at the Forest Road Youth Club
● Chinese New Year Celebrations
● Speaker’s charity dinner at the De Beauvoir Block on 25 February.

2.4 The Speaker informed Members of the passing of former Cllr Richard Taylor
who served as ward councillor for Northfield ward, now known as Woodberry
Down, from 1982 to 1986. The Mayor paid tribute to him. A minute’s silence
was observed by all present.

3 Declarations of Interest

3.1 It was noted that all Members of the Council who live in the borough would
have an interest in respect of agenda item 8 - Calculation of 2023/24 Council
Tax Base and Local Business Rate Income.

3.2 It was further noted that a collective dispensation had been granted by the
Monitoring Officer in accordance with the Constitution under section 33(2)(a)
Localism Act 2011, on the basis that without it, the number of persons who
would be prohibited from participating in the meeting would be so great a
proportion as to impede the transaction of the business under that item.

Page 16



3.3 There were no other declarations of interest.

Councillors Bilington and Woodley entered the meeting.

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

4.1 Members were informed that concerns raised by Councillors Steinberger and
Papier relating to the recording of attendance at July’s Council meeting had
been resolved. It was established that Cllr Goldberg and Cllr Oguzkanli, in
addition to the four Conservative Councillors recorded in the minutes, had
also not returned to the meeting following the break. The minutes of July's
Council meeting had been amended accordingly to reflect this.

4.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 23 November
2022 be agreed as true and accurate record of proceedings

Councillors: Desmond and Papier entered the meeting.

Councillor Hayhurst exited the meeting.

5 Questions from Members of the Public

All questions and responses are attached at Appendix A

6 Questions from Members of the Council

All questions and responses are attached at Appendix B

Councillors Potter and Premru entered the meeting.

Councillor Ross exited the meeting and did not return.

7 Elected Mayor’s Statement
The Mayor’s statement can be viewed online here

7.1 Mayor Glanville congratulated Cllr Fajana-Thomas who was appointed an
Officer of the Order of the British Empire (OBE) in the 2023 New Year
Honours for services to local government and to gender equality. Other
Hackney residents who were rewarded included:

● Cleo Sylvestre appointed a Member of the Order of the British Empire
(MBE)  for services to drama and charity.

● Sylvia Pierce was appointed a MBE for services to education.
● Nicola Baboneau, former Council employee, received a British Empire

Medal (BEM) for services to the community, in partnership with the
Metropolitan Police

● DJ Spoony received a BEM for services to charity through music.
● Chris Garnsworthy received a BEM for services to home visit libraries

7.2 Mayor Glanville welcomed the recent announcement from the Department for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities that the Council had secured a £19m

Page 17

https://hackney.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=5450


Levelling Up funding bid. This would see: new green space along Amhurst
Road, investment in Hackney Central Library, a redesign of Pembury Circus
and a rejuvenated Hackney Town Hall Square. The Mayor expressed thanks
to MP Dame Meg Hillier for her tireless support of the bid, which was within
her constituency and to Ronnie Barden, former Mayor o
[...]
tional level.

● Ask the Mayor to write to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and
Rural Affairs urging the Government to:

○ Bring forward legislation to enshrine the Right to Food in law, clarifying
the government’s obligation to protect people from food poverty and
introducing legal avenues to hold government bodies accountable for
violations.

○ Create a national network of community kitchens including community
use of school kitchens.

○ Implement a policy of Universal Free School Meals.
○ Promote access to public land suitable for community food growing.
○ Strengthen Hackney’s Food Poverty and Insecurity Action Plan to

address the worsening impact of the cost of living crisis to support the
borough’s poorest and most vulnerable families.

Proposer: Cllr Jon Narcross

Seconder: Cllr Sheila Suso-Runge

The Speaker declared the meeting closed.

Duration of Meeting: 7.00-9.43pm

Attachments

Appendix A - Public Questions

Appendix B- Member Questions

Page 31



Appendix A - Agenda item 5: Questions from Members of the Public

5.1 From Raluca Beznea to the Mayoral Adviser for Private Rented Sector and
Housing Affordability

Residents in Hackney who privately rent their homes are facing large
increases in their monthly rents, in some cases by over 23%. Is there any
restriction on the amount by which private landlords can increase rent
charges, particularly where no improvement has been made to the property?

At the request of the questioner, a written response as set out below was sent.

Response from the Mayoral Adviser for Private Rented Sector and Housing
Affordability

Dear Raluca Beznea

Thank you for the question you submitted for Full Council regarding rent
increases for private sector properties. As you were unable to attend the
meeting in person I understand that you requested a written response.

The question of rent increases is of course a major issue for Hackney
residents who privately rent their homes. Unfortunately, there are no legal
restr
[...]
Trust arrangements ✓

Corporate Parenting Responsibility ✓

Establishing or closing new services or facilities ✓

P
age 366



Description of Function / Delegation
Who May Exercise the Function / Delegation?

Mayor Mayor and 
Cabinet Cabinet Committee Cabinet 

Member
Ombudsman

Reports of the Commission for Local
Administration in England - findings of
Maladministration

✓

General
Use of Charging Powers in any service area 
under the executive, for the first time (Local 
Government Act 2003/Localism Act 2011)

✓

Use of Trading Powers (Local Government Act 
2003/Localism Act 2011): Setting up of 
Companies in any service area for the first time.

✓

Adoption of Powers where adoption is required 
under the legislation (where not a Council 
function)

✓

P
age 367



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report Draft Calendar of Council Meetings 2023/ 2024

For Consideration By Council

Meeting Date 1 March 2023

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected All

Director Dawn Carter-McDonald, Director of Legal, Democratic
& Electoral Services

1. Summary

1.1 This report asks that Council note the proposed Council calendar for
2023/24 subject to any changes required following the 2023/24 Annual
Meeting.

1.2 Members are invited to contact Governance should they wish to comment
on the calendar ahead of its approval at the Annual Meeting on 17 May.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Council is recommended to note the proposed Council meeting
calendar for 2023/24

3. Background

3.1 The Council approves the calendar of meetings at its Annual Meeting (AM).

3.2 A draft calendar is provided for noting in advance of its formal approval.
Councillors and members of the public are able to have early indication of
the proposed meeting schedule. This draft is subject to any changes
considered at the AM in respect to the committee structure or the way
Council business is conducted.

3.3 The proposed schedule will be shared with group whips, Corporate
Leadership Team, Mayor and Cabi
[...]
        
No evening meetings Good Friday Easter Sunday

P
age 381



APRIL 2024
MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Easter Monday No evening meetings

5.30pm Constitution 
Committee           6.30
pm Planning 
Committee(CC)

2.00pm Licensing 
Sub Committee E           
No evening meetings Laylat al-Qadr

8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Ramadan ends            
5.00 Cabinet 
Procurement 
Insourcing Committee                 

Eid al-Fitr (sun set)                    
2.00pm Licensing Sub 
Committee D

Eid al-Fitr (ends at sun 
set)

15 16 17 18 19 20 21

7.00pm Scrutiny 
Panel No evening meetings

6.30pm Audit 
Committee         

7.00pm Licensing 
Sub Committee B               
No evening meetings

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

6.00pm Cabinet (CC)

Pesach (Passover)                             
7.00pm Licensing Sub 
Committee C Pesach (Passover)

Pesach (Passover)              
No evening meetings Pesach (Passover) Pesach (Passover) Pesach (Passover)

29 30

Pesach (Passover)

Pesach (Passover)         
7.00pm Licensing Sub 
Committee A

P
age 382



MAY 2024
MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY

1 2 3 4 5

6.30pm Planning Sub 
Committee (CC)

London Mayoral 
Elections                          
No evening meetings

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Early May Bank 
Holiday

                                     
No evening meetings

Ascension Day               
2.00pm Licensing Sub 
Committee E Yom HaZikaron

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Yom HaZikaron
Council Annual 
Meeting No evening meetings Pentecost

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

6.00pm Cabinet (CC) No evening meetings No evening meetings Lag BaOmer
27 28 29 30 31

Spring Bank Holiday

P
age 383



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 1 2023-24 Budget Legal Framework

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 2 - Gross And Net Budgets By Directorate 2023-24

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 3 2023_24 Budget Report TMS

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 4 2023-24  Council Tax Regime final

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 5 2023-24 Medium Term Financial Plan Budget Report

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 6 - Capital Programme 22-23 - 25-26

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Amended Appendix 7 - Fees & Charges 2023_24 updated

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 8 2023-24 Referendum

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 9 - Capital Strategy 2023-24

	8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report
	Copy of Appendix 10 Financial Mnt Code Review 2023-24

	9 Amendment to the Mayor’s Scheme of Delegation
	9 Amendment to the Mayor’s Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix 1 - January 2023 - Mayoral Scheme Of Delegation Sheet 1

	10 Draft Calendar of Council Meetings 2023/24
	10 Draft Calendar of Council Meetings 2023/24
	March 2023 - DRAFT Council Calendar 2023-24 - 2023_2024 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the 
proceedings of the  held 
at Hackney Town Hall, 
Mare Street, London E8 
1EA

Minutes of the proceedings of 
Council held at Hackney Town 
Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA

 
 

 
London Borough of Hackney 
Council  
Municipal Year 2019/20 
Date of Meeting Wednesday 1 March 2023 

 
 

  
Councillors in 
Attendance: 

  

  
Apologies:   
  
Officer Contact: 
 

Natalie Williams, Governance Officer 
 

 
Councillor [Speaker] in the Chair 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
2 Speaker's Announcements  

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
5 Questions from Members of the Public  

 
6 Questions from Members of the Council  

 
7 Elected Mayor's Statement  

 
8 2023/24 Budget and Council Tax Report  

 
9 Amendment to the Mayor’s Scheme of Delegation  

 
10 Draft Calendar of Council Meetings 2023/24  

 
11 Motions  

 
a Supporting the Transgender Community (Joint Labour and Green Group Motion)  
 
b Solidarity with Striking Workers (Green Group Motion)  
 
c Hackney: A Borough of Sanctuary (Labour Group Motion)  
 
d Working Towards Becoming a Fertility Friendly Borough (Labour Group Motion)  
 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  



Wednesday 1 March 2023  
 

 
 
 
 


